

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 23-5232

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Doc Society and International Documentary Association,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

Antony J. Blinken, in his official capacity as Secretary of State, and
Alejandro N. Mayorkas, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Homeland Security,

Defendants–Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia — No. 1:19-cv-03632 (Kelly, T.)

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Carrie DeCell
Jameel Jaffer
Katie Fallow
Anna Diakun
Knight First Amendment
Institute at Columbia
University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
carrie.decell@knightcolumbia.org

Joshua Polster
Evan Gilbert
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000
joshua.polster@stblaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants
(Additional counsel on next page)*

Faiza Patel
Emile Ayoub
Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU School of Law
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310
patelf@brennan.law.nyu.edu

Rachel Levinson-Waldman
Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU School of Law
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
11th Floor, Suite 1150
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 249-7190
levinsonr@brennan.law.nyu.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

Appellants' Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Appellants submit this Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.

(A) Parties and Amici. Appellants, who were plaintiffs in the district court, are Doc Society and International Documentary Association (“IDA”) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). Appellees, who were defendants in the district court, are Antony J. Blinken, in his official capacity as Secretary of State, and Alejandro N. Mayorkas, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security (collectively, the “Government”). No intervenors appeared in the district court. Twitter, Inc., Reddit, Inc., and Internet Association; Muslim Advocates, American Friends Service Committee, T’ruah: the Rabbinic Call for Human Rights, and the Reconstructionist Rabbinical Association; and the Electronic Frontier Foundation appeared as *amici curiae* before the district court. No *amici curiae* have yet appeared before this Court.

Table of Contents

Appellants' Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary.....	xii
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Statement of Issues on Appeal.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
II. Procedural History and the District Court's Decision.....	6
Summary of Argument	9
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	13
I. The district court erred in ruling that the Disclosure Requirement is not subject to review under the APA.	13
A. The district court's decision conflicts with the text of the INA.	15
B. The district court erred in concluding that visa application regulations are not fit for judicial review.....	18
C. The district court erred in concluding that it could not evaluate Plaintiffs' APA claims	

without intruding on the executive’s discretion over individual enforcement actions.	23
II. The district court erred in concluding that the Disclosure Requirement is subject to only deferential review under the First Amendment.	26
A. The Disclosure Requirement is subject to exacting scrutiny.	26
B. <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> and <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> do not control this case.	30
III. Plaintiffs adequately allege that the Disclosure Requirement is unlawful.	42
A. The Disclosure Requirement violates the APA because it is arbitrary and capricious and exceeds the Secretary’s statutory authority.	42
B. The Disclosure Requirement violates the First Amendment because it is not sufficiently tailored to any legitimate government interest.	46
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Compliance	51
Certificate of Service	52

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	2, 9, 21, 22
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25, 45
<i>Al-Gharawy v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 617 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)	37
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	9, 12, 27, 30, 46, 49
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Purdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	42
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	1
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	45
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	13, 18
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	27
<i>Broadley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	48

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	17
<i>City of New York v. Baker</i> , 878 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Clark v. Libr. of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	46
<i>Colindres v. Dep’t of State</i> , 71 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Wolf</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	35, 42
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Int’l Dev. Fin. Corp.</i> , 77 F.4th 679 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Curran v. Laird</i> , 420 F.2d 122 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>Dent v. Sessions</i> , 900 F.3d 1075, 1081 (9th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	22
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	37, 38, 41, 49
<i>Didban v. Pompeo</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020).....	33
<i>Din v. Kerry</i> , 718 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n v.</i> <i>Mar. Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 21

<i>DKT Mem'l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275, (D.C. Cir. 1989)	28
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	48, 49
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Escobar v. INS</i> , 896 F.2d 564 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25, 44
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16, 45
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919(1983)	41, 42
<i>Inv. Annuity v. Blumenthal</i> , 609 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Joorabi v. Pompeo</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2020)	34
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	17
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	36, 39, 40
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	11, 21, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

<i>La Clinica de la Raza v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-04980, 2020 WL 6940934 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020)	35
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301, 302 (1965).....	28
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14, 16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	27, 30
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9, 27, 30
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19, 20, 21
<i>Nine Iraqi Allies v. Kerry</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016).....	34
<i>OSG Bulk Ships v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Overseas Media Corp. v. McNamara</i> , 385 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	21, 22
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Calif. v. DHS</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018).....	35, 42
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	48
<i>Rodriguez v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 29 F.4th 706 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 159 (1993).....	22
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479, 485–86 (1960).....	27, 30, 48, 49
<i>State v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	34
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	11, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 41

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	47
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	32
<i>United States ex rel. Ulrich v. Kellogg</i> , 30 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1929)	32
<i>United States v. Brigoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	41
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957)	41
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24, 43
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	29
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	41, 46
Statutes	
22 C.F.R. § 41.103	3, 4, 24, 49
22 C.F.R. § 42.63	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
5 U.S.C. § 701	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101	3
8 U.S.C. § 1154	16
8 U.S.C. § 1202	3, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1225	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252	16

Ending Discriminatory Bans on Entry to the United States,
 Proclamation No. 10141 § 1, 86 Fed. Reg. 7005, 7005
 (Jan. 20, 2021).....6

Other Authorities

April 8–9, 2021 ODNI Email Chain, Knight First Amendment
 Institute at Columbia University, [https://perma.cc/3TBN-
 K9ZS](https://perma.cc/3TBN-K9ZS)6, 47

Asian Americans Advancing Justice, Comment Letter on
 Proposed Information Collection: Application for
 Nonimmigrant Visa 3 (May 29, 2018) , *available at*
<https://perma.cc/2ZF8-ABFD>4, 44, 48

Charlie Savage, *Visa Applicants’ Social Media Data Doesn’t
 Help Screen for Terrorism, Documents Show*, N.Y. Times
 (Oct. 5, 2023), <https://perma.cc/5KZX-WS9M>.....6, 47

Muslim Advocates, Comment Letter on Proposed Information
 Collections: Applications for Immigrant Visa and
 Nonimmigrant Visa 12–13 (May 29, 2018), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/2ZF8-ABFD>5, 44
